7
90

9,
05

6
3,

08
6

12
,8

05
,7

32

Su
bo

rd
in

at
ed

 D
eb

t
-

1,
53

6,
51

3
-

-
1,

53
6,

51
3

1,
53

3,
42

0
-

-
1,

53
3,

42
0

O
th

er
 fi

na
nc

ia
l l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
11

3,
12

8
35

6,
97

8
59

,4
80

5,
02

4
53

4,
61

0
19

4,
77

5
74

,3
15

18
,7

13
-

28
7,

80
3

To
ta

l
6,

37
2,

98
1

20
,0

46
,3

51
1,

47
7,

92
0

52
4,

73
8

28
,4

21
,9

90
5,

78
4,

22
9

20
,0

73
,8

61
1,

27
1,

13
5

35
5,

04
8

27
,4

84
,2

73

N
et

 P
os

iti
on

(3
,0

80
,7

31
)

6,
25

3,
93

6
24

,6
94

-1
0,

77
7

3,
18

7,
12

2
(2

,9
35

,0
73

)
5,

99
0,

96
0

14
,1

19
(8

56
)

3,
06

9,
15

0

47Emporiki Bank Albania, Crédit Agricole Group - 2011

As of 31 December 2011 the Bank did not have any hedge accounting. The Bank had only economic hedging transactions
during the reporting period.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates (+/- 10%)
applied at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant:

  Open Currency Position
on December 31st

Effect of Depreciation
of ALL to profit and

loss

Effect of Appreciation
of ALL to profit and

loss

  2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010
USD (84,252) 58,266 -8,425 (5,826) 8,425 5,826
EUR (945,098) (546,093) -94,510 54,609 94,510 (54,609)

Total effect -1,029,350 (487,827) -102,935 48,783 102,935 (48,783)

The appreciation of the local currency by 10% vis-à-vis the Euro and USD would result in positive revaluation effect of ALL
102,935 thousand (2010: ALL 48,783 thousand).

Exposure to interest rate risk
The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future cash flows or
fair values of financial instrument because of a change in market interest rates.

The ALCO defines and reviews the interest rate pricing policy for financial assets and liabilities. The responsibility for the
management of day-to-day interest rate risk lies with the Treasury Sector.